



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

BARLEY MILL, LLC,
Defendant-Below, Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SAVE OUR COUNTY, INC., BARBARA FURBECK,
LAWRENCE GIORDANO, JAMES GRAVES, and THOMAS S. NEUBERGER,
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees, Cross-Appellants,

and

NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
Defendant-Below, Appellee, Cross-Appellant,

and

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
Defendant- Below, Appellee, Cross-Appellee.

NO. 419, 2013
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE, C.A. NO. 7151-VCG

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT NEW CASTLE COUNTY'S
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Sidney S. Liebesman (DE Bar #3702)
R. Montgomery Donaldson (DE Bar #4367)
Lisa Zwally Brown (DE Bar #4328)
MONTGOMERY, McCracken,
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP
1105 North Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 504-7800
Attorneys for New Castle County
Defendant-Below, Appellee/Cross-Appellant

Dated: December 31, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Lower Court Erred In Entering Judgment In Favor Of Defendants
 On Plaintiffs’ Claim Under Section 2662 Of The Quality Of Life Act of
 1988, 6 Del. C. § 2662 (“Section 2662”)..... 1

 A. Section 2662 Requires that County Council should have
 Obtained and Considered a Traffic Study before Voting on the
 Barley Mill Rezoning 1

 1. The plain language of Section 2662 requires a traffic
 analysis prior to the vote on a rezoning.....2

 2. The statute is not ambiguous, but even if it were, the same
 conclusion would be reached – County Council should have
 received and considered a traffic study prior to its vote.....6

 a. The legislative history cited by Barley Mill does not
 lead to a different conclusion6

 b. The canons of statutory construction also lean in the
 County’s favor.....7

 c. The 1998 amendment to Section 2662 is relevant to
 determining the meaning of the statute9

 B. The Cases Cited by Plaintiffs and the County are Directly on
 Point and Lead to only one Conclusion – a Traffic Study should
 have been Considered by County Council prior to the Rezoning
 Vote.....10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Citizens Coalition, Inc. v. Sussex Cnty. Council</i> 2004 WL 1043726 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2004).....	12, 13
<i>Deskis v. The County Council of Sussex County</i> 2001 WL 1641338 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2001).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Friends of H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington</i> 2013 WL 4436607 (Del. Super. July 26, 2013).....	10
<i>Hansen v. Kent Cnty.</i> 2007 WL 1584632 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2007).....	13

Statutes and Other Authorities

9 Del. C. §2662	<i>passim</i>
9 Del. C. §2699	1
UDC §40.31.113	3

ARGUMENT¹

I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ENTERING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM UNDER SECTION 2662 OF THE QUALITY OF LIFE ACT OF 1988, 9 DEL. C. § 2662 ("SECTION 2662")
